GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

H 4

HOUSE BILL 573* Corrected Copy 3/24/09 Committee Substitute Favorable 3/30/09 Committee Substitute #2 Favorable 4/14/09

Committee Substitute #2 Favorable 4/14/09	
Short Title: Cleveland Comm. Coll. Capit	tal Project. (Local)
Sponsors:	
Referred to:	
Marc	ch 16, 2009
AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE CLEVELAND COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT WI The General Assembly of North Carolina en. SECTION 1. Notwithstar G.S. 143-341(3)a., or any other provision of Community College may, in collaboration w and construct a building on property owned Road in Shelby. The facility shall co multipurpose space. Upon completion of the and the property to Cleveland Community C time period required for the county to satis	

 If Cleveland County terminates the lease or fails to give the property to the college at the end of the lease term, the county shall reimburse to Cleveland Community College a prorated amount of the State funds provided for the construction.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

